
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Investment Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Ray Catt (Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Sir Robert Finch 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Clare James 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Edward Lord 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Alastair Moss 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Philip Woodhouse 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Enquiries: Matthew Pitt 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
  
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14 May 
2013.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 

 To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the Financial Investment 
Board meeting held on 5 June 2013.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 

 To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings held on 14 May 
and 11 June 2013. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 

 To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings held on 23 April 
and 20 June 2013.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
 



3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 

 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 

 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May and 11 June 2013. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 

 To note the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board held on 23 April and 
20 June 2013.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
14. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2013 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 May 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Tuesday, 14 May 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Ray Catt 
Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Sir Robert Finch 
Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Edward Lord 
Alastair Moss 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Philip Woodhouse 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Lorraine Brook - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Mark Bryans - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Mathews - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Michael Cassidy and Brian Harris, Clare 
James and Deputy Catherine McGuinness.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Committee received the order of the Court of Common Council, 25 April 
2013 appointing the Committee and approving its terms of reference. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED – That the appointment of the new Member of the Committee to 
the Financial or Property Investment Board, following their election at the Court 
of Common Council on 16 May 2013, be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Committee.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF BOARDS AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Town Clerk sought Members’ approval the composition and terms of 
reference of the Social Investment Board.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following composition for the Social Investment Board 
be agreed and its terms of reference be approved.   
 
Social Investment Board 
Chairman to be determined by the Board* 
The Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee for the time being or 
his/her nominee;  
The Chairman of the Finance Committee for the time being or his/her nominee; 
The Chairman of the City Bridge Trust Committee for the time being or his/her 
nominee; 
The Chairman of the Financial Investment Board for the time being or his/her 
nominee;  
One Member of the Financial Investment Board;  
Two Members elected by the Court of Common Council, one of whom shall 
have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their 
appointment. 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Financial Investment Board and with 13 Members indicating they 
willingness for up to 14 places, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED – That the following Members be elected to the Financial 
Investment Board for the year ensuing.  
 
Financial Investment Board  
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Ray Catt  
Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Clare James 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
John Scott 

Page 2



Ian Seaton 
Philip Woodhouse 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Property Investment Board and with 13 Members indicating their willingness 
for up to 14 places, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED – That the following Members be elected to the Property 
Investment Board for the year ensuing.  
 
 
 
 
Property Investment Board 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Mark Boleat  
Ray Catt 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick 
Alderman Sir Robert Finch 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Keith Knowles 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alastair Moss 
Dhruv Patel 
Tom Sleigh 
 
Election of Chairman and Deputy Chairman to the Financial Investment 
Board 
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly appointed Financial Investment 
Board to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. A list of 
Members eligible to stand was read out and Ray Catt being the only Member 
indicating his willingness to serve was declared to have been elected for the 
year ensuing.  
 
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly appointed Financial Investment 
Board to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. A list 
of Members eligible to stand was read out and Deputy Robert Howard being 
the only Member indicating his willingness to serve was declared to have been 
elected for the year ensuing.  
 
Election of Chairman and Deputy Chairman to the Property Investment 
Board 
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly appointed Property Investment 
Board to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. A list of 
Members eligible to stand was read out and Deputy Michael Cassidy being the 
only Member indicating his willingness to serve was declared to have been 
elected for the year ensuing.  
 

Page 3



The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly appointed Property Investment 
Board to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. A list 
of Members eligible to stand was read out and Brian Harris being the only 
Member indicating his willingness to serve was declared to have been elected 
for the year ensuing.  
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
29. 
  
A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Ray Catt being the only 
Member indicating his willingness to serve was declared to have been elected 
for the ensuing year.  
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30.  
 
A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Deputy Michael Cassidy 
being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve was declared to have 
been elected for the ensuing year.  
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 08 January 2013 be approved. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The minutes of the Financial Investment Board meetings held on 10 December 
2012 and 7 February 2013 were received.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
The minutes of the Property Investment Board meetings held on 4 December 
2012, 16 January 2013 and 18 February 2013 were received.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The minutes of the Social Investment Board held on 14 December 2012 were 
received. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 

Page 4



 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 08 January 2013 were 
approved. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board meetings held on 10 
December 2012 and 7 February 2013 were received. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
The non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board meetings held on 4 
December 2012, 16 January 2013 and 18 February 2013 were received. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

17. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board held on 14 December 
2012 were received. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

18. STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION REVIEW - CASH INVESTMENTS  
The Committee approved a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.20pm 
 
 
 

Page 5



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 5 June 2013 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Wednesday, 5 June 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ray Catt (Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Simon Duckworth 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
Edward Lord 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
Officers: 
Chris Bilsland 
Paul Mathews 
Mark Bryans 
Jacqui Daniels 
Alistair MacLellan 
 
 
Tapan Datta 
Gary Allen 

- Chamberlain 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
 
 

- Aon Hewitt 
- Aon Hewitt 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick, Henry Colthurst, Andrew 
McMurtrie and Philip Woodhouse. Notice was received from Deputy Ken Ayers 
that he would attend the Board in part.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD MEMBER TO THE 
SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
A resolution from the Investment Committee on the appointment of the 
Financial Investment Board, its Chairman and Deputy Chairman, and the 
frequency of meetings was noted.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



The Financial Investment Board was then asked to nominate one of its 
members - to sit alongside the Chairman - on the Social Investment Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i)      That the Board’s appointment, election of Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Board which took place at the Investment 
Committee on 14 May 2013, and the frequency of its meetings, be 
ratified. 

 
(ii)      That Edward Lord – alongside the Chairman - sit on the Social 

Investment Board as a representative of the Financial Investment 
Board.  

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 
be agreed as an accurate record, subject to an amendment noting the 
apologies of Clare James. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s) Paragraph 
8-15 3 
16 - 
 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

9. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2013  
The Corporate Treasurer summarised a report on investment performance 
monitoring to 31 March 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted.  
 

10. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT AS AT 31 MARCH 2013  
Aon Hewitt provided an overview of the Quarterly Investment Report as at 31 
March 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: that  

Page 8



 
(i)      The contents of the report be noted 
(ii)      The Chamberlain be requested to submit an options paper to the 

Financial Investment Board in July on the potential for hedging.   
 

11. EQUITIES INVESTMENTS, TRANSITION MANAGER SELECTION  
The Corporate Treasurer introduced the review report of Aon Hewitt and the 
recommendations report from the Chamberlain on the appointment of a 
Transition Manager.  
 
RESOLVED: that, subject to further negotiation, BlackRock be appointed as 
Transition Manager for the proposed equities investments reorganisation.  
 

12. PRESENTATION BY ANDY GILBERT, MANAGING DIRECTOR, 
TRANSITION MANAGEMENT, BLACKROCK  
Andy Gilbert, Managing Director of Transition Management at BlackRock, 
addressed the Board on BlackRock’s approach to Transition Management.  
 
RESOLVED: that 
 

(i)      The Chamberlain seek external legal counsel on whether the 
Corporation’s three funds had to be treated as separate legal entities 
for the purposes of investment; 

(ii)      The Chamberlain to receive feedback from BlackRock over whether 
their quoted fees may be reduced; 

(iii)      The Chamberlain to report back to the Board on the potential 
movement of funds between pools and managers; 

(iv)       Arrangements for adopting BlackRock as the preferred Transition 
Management candidate be progressed as quickly as possible,
[...]

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Trevor Nelson - City Surveyor's Department 

Colin Wilcox - City Surveyor's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

There were no apologies.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
The Town Clerk read out the Membership of the Board, as approved at the 
Investment Committee meeting, 14 May 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



RESOLVED: That the Board ratify the election of Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Board which took place at the Investment Committee on 14 
May 2013.  
 

4. MINUTES  
The Board approved the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
12 April 2013. 
 

5. PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS AND 2013/14 WORK PROGRAMME  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning its Terms of 
Reference, frequency of meetings and 2013/14 work programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed work programme and frequency of meetings 
for 2013/14 be approved. 
 

6. MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DES PROFESSIONNELS D'IMMOBILIER 
(MIPIN CONFERENCE) 2013  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor informing Members of the 
City Corporation’s activities at the Marche International des Professionnels 
d’Immobilier (MPIM) conference and seeking approval for funding to attend in 
2014.  
 
RESOLVED – That attendance of the City of London Corporation at MIPIM 
2014 and a total budget not exceeding £85,000 be approved. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

10. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2013 were approved. 
 

11. CITY'S RENTAL FORECASTS MONITORING REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. CROSSRAIL PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
The Board approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 
 

Page 12



13. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT REORGANISATION: CHANGE 
MANAGEMENT PROJECT - STAFF CONSULTATION  
The item was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
14. CITY FUND & CITY'S ESTATE HIGHWAY DISPOSAL - 46/50 ST MARY 

AXE, EC3  
The Board approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

15. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - LETTING REPORT  
The Board approved a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.14pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
Matthew.Pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 11 June 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Tuesday, 11 June 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Chairman) 
Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Roger Chadwick 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Edward Lord 
Alastair Moss 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels - Town Clerk’s Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Tim Rhodes - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Colin Wilcox - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Ray Catt, Alderman Sir Robert 
Finch, Deputy Keith Knowles and Dhruv Patel.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 May 2013 were 
approved.  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 

Page 15



6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

7. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2013 were approved. 
 

8. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE,  AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND 
STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL VALUATION  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor. 

RECEIVED.   

9. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT REORGANISATION CHANGE 
MANAGEMENT PROJECT - STAFF CONSULTATION  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. ORACLE UPGRADE TO RELEASE 12 AND MANHATTAN SYSTEM 
REPLACEMENT - GATEWAY 4, DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor.   
 
RECEIVED. 
 

11. 2 FANN STREET, EC2 - LONG LEASE DISPOSAL TO REDROW HOMES 
LIMITED  
The Board approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

12. 21 GRAFTON STREET, W1 - DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD INTEREST  
The Board approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

13. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - LETTING REPORT 
[...]
NESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no business that the Chairman considered urgent. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
Item Nos.        Exempt Paragraphs 
12 - 16          3 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

13. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

14. INVESTMENT PROPOSAL  
The Board received the report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 
 

Page 23



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions on matters relating to the work of the Board. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no business that the Chairman considered urgent. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 24



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 20 June 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 

Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy Robert Howard 

 
Officers: 
Lorraine Brook 
Clare Thomas 
 
David Farnsworth 
Tim Wilson 
Martin Hall 
Paul Sizeland  
Paul Mathews  
Anne Pietsch 
Karen McHugh 
Katie Hill 
 
Susanna Lascelles 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chief Grants Officer, The City Bridge Trust  
- Chief Grants Officer (designate), The City Bridge 

Trust  
- The City Bridge Trust 
- The City Bridge Trust 
- Director of Economic Development  
- Chamberlain’s D
[...]
on that was taken under delegated authority (in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 41 (b)) since the last meeting, in respect of an investment proposal. 

Page 30



NOTED. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.08pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Lorraine Brook 
Tel.: 020 8332 1409 
lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 33

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 35

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 41

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	5 Minutes of the Property Investment Board
	Minutes , 11/06/2013 Property Investment Board

	6 Minutes of the Social Investment Board
	Minutes , 20/06/2013 Social Investment Board

	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	12 Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board
	Non Public Minutes , 11/06/2013 Property Investment Board

	13 Non-Public Minutes of the Social Investment Board
	14 City Fund, City's Estate and Bridge House Estates - Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2013



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24 July 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Wednesday, 24 July 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ray Catt (Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Clare James 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Dhruv Patel 
John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels 
Chris Bilsland 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain 

Mark Bryans - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Mathews - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Sir Robert Finch, Brian Harris, Alastair 
Moss, Deputy Henry Pollard and Philip Woodhouse 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 14 May 2013 be approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion 
of George Gillon in the list of Members present. 
 



4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The public minutes of the Financial Investment Board meeting held on 5 June 
2013 were received.  
 
Matters Arising 
Equities Investment, Transition Manager Selection The Chairman reported 
that a slight reduction in Blackrock’s fees had been achieved and work on the 
transition was well underway.  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
The public minutes of the Property Investment Board meetings held on 14 May 
2013 and 11 June 2013 were received. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The public minutes of the Social Investment Board meetings held on 23 April 
2013 and 20 June 2013 were received. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Nos. 
10-14              Exempt Paragraphs 

Paragraph in Schedule 12A 
3 

 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2013 
be approved.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board meeting held on 5 
June 2013 were received. 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
The non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board meetings held on 14 
May 2013 and 11 June were received. 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board meetings held on 23 
April 2013 were received. 



 
It was noted that the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board of 20 
June 2013 were not included within the papers and the Town Clerk undertook 
to submit them to the next meeting of the Investment Committee.    
 
 

14. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2013  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor monitoring the 
performance of the City Fund, the City’s Estate and the Bridge House Estates. 
 

15. QUESTIONS  
The City Surveyor answered two questions concerning investment property and 
the Chairman thanked the Committee and the Officers for their work over 
recent months. 
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.10pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 


